RESOLUTION NO. 2013- O 66

RECOMMENDATION FROM THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD, MS
FOR SUBDIVISON REPLAT FOR FAIRWAY VILLAS
CASE NO. 2013-08

WHEREAS, the Diamondhead Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing
on July 31, 2013; and

WHEREAS, an application was filed by Fairway Villas for approval of a Subdivision
Replat for Fairway Villas identified on the official plat map dated May 31, 2012 as “FAIRWAY
VILLAS, SITUATED IN SECTION 35-7-14, DIAMONDHEAD, A RESUBDIVISION OF
LOTS 13 THROUGH 19 OF THE FINAL PLAT OF FAIRWAY VILLAS”
The property is located on Golf Club Drive and Fairway Villas Circle and lies in an R-3 District.
This property bears the following parcel number 067P-0-35-186.000; and

WHEREAS, Mr. David Malley represented Fairway Villas submitted a replat of land
identifying lot sizes on street frontage. Mr, Malley stated that the lot sizes on street frontage as
well as their minimum size, are within the City Ordinance requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Commission did accept public testimony at the hearing; and
WHEREAS, there was no one in opposition of the application, and

WHEREAS, proper publication and notice were served on the affected landowners and other
persons throughout the City of Diamondhead, and

WHEREAS, the Commission members moved to accept the application as submitted for
Subdivision Replat for Fairway Villas.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Diamondhead Planning and Zoning
Commission, upon motion by Commissioner Parker and seconded by Commissioner Hensley,

the Diamondhead Planning and Zoning Commission voted to recommend approval of Case No.
2013-08 to the City Council.

A vote was called for with the following results:

Voting Yea: Denise Catone
Nita Hensley
Jane Lee
Norman Parker
Roger Smith



Voting Nay: None

Absent: None

Dated the 31 day of July, 2013

Loz

Jane Leef Ghairman
Diamondkead Planning and Zoning Commission




After the foregoing Planning and Zoning Recommendation was reduced to writing,

Councilmembet M,M{LK/ moved, seconded by Councilmember
(T , to accept the Planning and Zoning Commission recommendation

to apﬁ’rové’ the Application for Subdlwswn Replat submitted by Fairway Villas, Case #2013-08.

Aye  Nay Absent
v

Councilmember Lopez
Councilmember LaFontaine v
Councilmember Sislow v
Councilmember Rech v
Councilmember Knobloch v
Mayor Schafer v

.

Thofmas E. SLchafﬁ, v
Mayor

ATTEST: @i@ % F

Sue W. Foster, City Zlerk

SEAL

CITY OF DIAMONDIEAD, MISSISSIPPL, ON THE / DAY OF , 2013,

J%

“CITY CLERK

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLIITION WAS A%%PTED BY THE




PURCELL CO., INC.

june 14, 2013

Deonne Olier, Zoning Administrator
Planning and Zoning Department
City of Diamondhead '
5000 Diamondhead Cirdle
Diamondhead, MS 39525

RE: Application For Subdivision Replat - Fairway Vilias
Tax Parcel # 067P-0-35-186.000 — Zone R-3

File: DH 4061

Dear Ms. Olier:

Please be advised that Purcell Ca., Inc. {formerly Diamondhead Corporation) conveyed the above
referenced property to Fairway Villa, LLC by Warranty Deed dated July 13, 2006, and retained
architectural approval for any structures placed upon said property, Purcell Co., Inc. has reviewed the

et

application and revised plat of Fairway Villas submitted by David Malley which is scheduled for
consideration by the Planning and Zoning Department at public hearing on June 26, 2013, and we
approve said proposed replat. We encaurage the Planning and Zoning Commission to approve My,
Maliey’s requested subdivision replat since we strongly believe the propesed development is in the bast
interests of the residents of the City of Diamondhead. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

oo (e o

Holcémb Hector
Vice President

=

HH:gj

CC: Mr. David Malley
Richard Rose, City Manager

A401 East Aloha Drive, Diamondhead, MS 39525



CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD

APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION REPLAT

DATE: _h /fa’l&/ 1.0/]
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Afiached hereto is An affidavit of ownership indicating the dates tre resphctive holdings of land were acquired, together with the
ook and page of each conveyance into the prasent owner as recorded in the Chancery Clerk's office. This affidavit ghall
indicate the legal ownership of the property, the contract owner of the property, and the date the contract of sale was executed.
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RPORATE OWNERSHIP: A fist of all directors, officers, stackholdars of each corporation owning more
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visions of the subdivision regulations providing that the decisicns of the Planning

The applicant hereby consents to the pro
Commission shall ba made within thirty (30) days after the close of the public hearing on Final Plat approval.
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